


In “Section 531, Transfer Bridge, Hoist Machinery and Hoist Towers” eight pages total. 
On page 531-5 under sub section  531.05 Apron Hoist Assembly, within the first 
sentence, after the words “The Netec Model…” DELETE “X2258” and REPLACE with  
“X2256”. Make this change in pen and ink. 
 
In “Section 532, Matinicus Transfer Bridge, Hoist Machinery and Hoist Tower” four 
pages total. On page 532-1 under sub section  532.03 Hoist Machinery, within the first 
sentence, after the words “wire rope winch with a…” DELETE the word “three” and 
REPLACE with the word “four”.  
On page 532-1 under sub section  532.04 Electric Wire Rope Winch Assembly, within 
the first sentence, after the words “a single wire rope drum…” DELETE the words “with 
a manual operator”.  
On page 532-2 under sub section  System Components, DELETE in its entirety the first 
paragraph which begins: “1 Electric Motor – The electric motor shall be of speed…” 
and replace with the following statement: “1 Electric Motor – The electric motor shall be 
of speed and horsepower rated to lift a 42,000 lb. load measured at the bridge at a speed 
of 5 ft./min., 440 volts A-C, three phase, 60 Hz, single speed TENV with anti-
condensation heater and “artic duty” rating per MDOT specifications, 10 H.P. minimum. 
The motor shall be a NEMA design “D” “. 
On page 532-2 within note: “2.  Motor Brake” in the last sentence which begins: “ The 
brake shall be rated…” DELETE “35,000 lbs. on the winch drum”, and REPLACE with 
“42,000 lbs. measured at the bridge”. 
On page 532-3 within note: “4.  Wire Rope Drum” in the first sentence which begins: “ 
The wire rope drum shall be…”, DELETE “7/8-inch” and REPLACE with “3/4-inch”. 
 
On page 532-3 DELETE in its entirety note: “5.  Manual  Operator”. 
On page 532-3 DELETE in its entirety note: “7.   Operation Criteria” and REPLACE 
with the following note: “7.  Operation Criteria: Lifting Load:  42,000 lb. total load, 
which is the result of the 39,000 lb. weight of the bridge plus a 3,000 lb load on the 
bridge. The total single line pull at the winch drum is 12,000 lb. 
 
Operating Speed:  5 ft. /min. at the bridge hoist support beam for typical operating 
conditions (20 ft. /min. at the hoist drum)”. 
 
On page 532-4 under sub section 532.05  Wire Ropes and Fittings, In the first sentence, 
after the words “All hoisting”, DELETE “and counterweight”. Make this change in pen 
and ink. 
 
 On page 532-4 under sub section 532.06 Sheaves and weight blocks, In the first 
sentence, after the words “All hoisting”, DELETE “and counterweight”. Make this 
change in pen and ink. 
 
 
 
 
 



In the Plans: 
 
On sheet S9/page sixteen of sixty-three titled: Matinicus Transfer Bridge Wharf Details” 
within the Section A drawing, in the upper most note, DELETE “35 Ton Electric Hoist” 
and REPLACE with “21 Ton Electric Hoist”.  
 In the second upper most note, after the word “(TYP)” INSERT the following: “For 3, 
See Detail 8”. 
In the third upper most note, after the words “BEARING PLATE”, DELETE “1”x 20”x 
20””.  
 
Within the Section B drawing, in the upper most note, DELETE “35 Ton Hoist 
Minimum” and REPLACE with “21 Ton Hoist Minimum”. 
 In the note near the top of the Section B drawing that points to the cross beam and reads 
“(2) MC12 x 40”, DELETE “(2)” and REPLACE with “(3)”. 
  
Under “NOTES”, at the lower right side of the sheet, after note number six add the 
following note: “7.  For Hoist Reeving Diagram See Sheet S11.” Make these changes in 
pen and ink. 
 
On Sheet S10/page seventeen of sixty-three titled: ” Matinicus Transfer Bridge Details – 
Part 1” DELETE the detail drawing entitled “MC 12 x 40 To Pipe Pile Connection Detail 
8” and REPLACE with the new attached detail drawing SKETCH – 3 dated September 
13, 2006. 
 In the RAMP PLANK PLAN at the upper left side of the sheet, DELETE the note on the 
left side of the plan that reads “1 ¾” Dia. Hole For ¾” Dia. Anchor Bolts (Typ)”and 
REPLACE with “1” Dia. Hole For ¾” Dia. Anchor Bolts (Typ)”. 
 In the RAMP HINGE DETAILS at the middle left side of the sheet, in the Front 
Elevation, the note that reads  “3/4” Diameter Cast-In-Place Bolt (2 Per Hinge 
Assembly), DELETE the words “Cast-In-Place”. 
 In the PRECAST DECK BEAM NOTES at the upper right side of the sheet, DELETE in 
its entirety Note No. 1 and REPLACE with: “1. The Concrete Ramp Shall Consist of a 
10-Inch Precast Concrete Plank With a 2-Inch Cast-In-Place Concrete Topping.”  
 In the PRECAST DECK BEAM NOTES at the upper right side of the sheet, DELETE in 
its entirety Note No. 3 and REPLACE with: “3. Finished Topside Surface of the Concrete 
Ramp Shall Have a Broom Finish.” Make these changes in pen and ink. 
 
On  Sheet S11/page eighteen of sixty-three titled: ” Matinicus Transfer Bridge Details – 
Part 2” at the lower right side of the sheet INSERT the “Hoist  Reeving Diagram” on the 
attached SKETCH – 2 drawing dated September 13, 2006. 
 
On Sheet S12/page nineteen of sixty-three titled: ”Berth – Pile Plan”, in the BERTH 1 
PILE PLAN, at Hoist Tower No. 1N, at the pile line designated as 36, DELETE “36” and 
REPLACE with “39”. 
In PILE DESIGN LOADS, under the Rock Anchors heading, in the group of piles 
designated for a 30,000 pound design load,  after pile 48B, INSERT “49A”. Make these 
changes in pen and ink. 



 
 
 
The following questions have been received. 
 
 
Question:  There have been several questions with regards to the Special Provision 105 
General Scope of Work (Environmental Requirements) which addressed in water work 
restrictions. 
 
Response:  See earlier change to Special Provision 105. 
 
 
Question:  The Matinicus Transfer Bridge drawing on sheet S9 shows a straight line pull 
from a 35 ton hoist to the upper hoist beam. The special provision Section 532.04 item 
number 7 seems to indicate reeving is necessary. There is also no mention of 35 ton 
capacity in the special provision. If reeving is necessary what is the design concept for 
this? Also could you confirm the operating load criteria and range of motion of the 
bridge? 
 
Response:  See earlier changes in this amendment to Section 532. 
 
 
 
Question:  Demolition Note # 10 on sheet D1 references “removed granite blocks” from 
the existing seawall. There is approximately one hundred and seventy pieces 2’x 4’x 6’-
8” long. Should the bid price include: delivered in Rockland, delivered and dumped, or 
delivered, unloaded and stacked with a crane or excavator at the storage location. The 
note can be interpreted as the granite can be delivered to a site with the unloading, etc to 
be done by others. Do you have any further information on the storage location? 
 
Response:  The granite should be delivered, unloaded and stacked by the contractor at  
the Department’s maintenance yard located on Rte 17 in Washington, Maine. A 
department representative will provide access to the contractor when scheduled and 
identify the area on the ground within the facility where the granite can be stacked. The 
contractor will do all unloading and stacking with their own equipment. 
 
 
Question:  What is pile ultimate capacity?   
  
Response:  See earlier change in this amendment to Section 501. 
 
 
Questions:  

1. Is ground and polished case or through hardened 1045 shafts acceptable for these 
items? 



2. Is a Sumitomo brand 450:1 helical gear reducer for the bridge lift winch 
acceptable instead of a Gered brand reducer? 

3. Is a rolled and welded steel winch drum acceptable for the main bridge lift and 
apron winches? 

4. The main winch system appears to require left and right lay wire ropes.  Also, the 
moment about the winch base changes as the system pays in and out.  Is having 
common right lay rope for both sides of the drum with rope paying out in the 
same direction (relative to center of the drum) acceptable? 

  
Response:  The bridge lift system should be bid as specified. 
 
 
Question:  The rock anchor specifications do not address how the department will handle 
the occurrence of fractured ledge or weathered rock.  Is “consolidation grouting” to be 
done by the contractor as part of the base bid or as a change order to the contract? 
 
Response:  Consolidation grouting is not anticipated or required by the contract 
specifications.  Also see earlier change in this amendment to Section 519. 
 
 
Question:  Regarding Section 545 of the Rockland Terminal Project. In sub section 
545.3 the paragraph regarding “The deck shall be solid aluminum plate covered by non-
skid carborundum treads with extruded bulb angle cleats.” We would like to substitute 
aluminum I-bar grating for the aluminum gangway deck, which will allow snow to fall 
through and prevent water and ice build up?  

  
Response:  Yes, aluminum I-bar grating is an acceptable product. 
 
 
Question:  The concrete classes listed on drawing S1 do not correlate with the table 
included in Special Provision 502 – Structural Conc., QA/QC and the Table does not 
correlate with Bid Items used on this project. Please provide a Table corresponding to 
this project’s bid items. 

  
Response:  All cast-in-place concrete is Class A.  See change made earlier in 
Amendment No. 2. 
 
 
Question:  Ramp Hinge Detail (2) shows 10” Precast with ¼” rough top.  Section ‘A’ 
shows the Precast as 12”.  Note 3 says the top is to be broom finished. 
 
Response:  The ramp hinge detail shows a 10 inch precast plank with a 2-inch cast-in-
place concrete topping.  Section A shows the total thickness of the precast plus cast-in-
place concrete which is 12 inches.  The top of the precast plank should have a ¼” rough 
top.  The top of the wearing surface should have a broom finish.  See  earlier changes in 
this amendment to plan sheet S10. 



 
 
Question:  Ramp Plank Plan calls for 1-¾” diameter holes cast for ¾” bolts.  Ramp hinge 
Detail (2) shows ¾” diameter bolt as cast in. 
 
Response:  The bolts should not be cast in.  See  earlier changes in this amendment to 
plan sheet S10. 
 
 
Question:  Is there a production time frame in which the pre-cast pre-stressed concrete 
units are to be fabricated? 
 
Response:  This question should be answered by the prime contractors who would bid 
the project. The Department does not make that determination. 
 
 
Question:  Hoist Tower #1N appears to have pile line 39 incorrectly labeled as pile line 
36.  Please confirm. 
 
Response:  Pile line 39 is incorrectly labeled.   See changes to plan sheet S12 made 
earlier in this amendment. 
 
 
Question:  Hoist Tower #2N shows a rock anchor at 49A, but the rock anchor table does 
not list that location.  Please clarify. 
 
Response:  Rock anchor 49A should be in the table. See changes to plan sheet S12 made 
earlier in this amendment. 
 
 
Question:  Drawing S1 reinforcement note 5, are Mechanical Couplers required 
anywhere?  If so, where? 
 
Response:  Mechanical couplers are noted incase they are needed, but they are not 
specifically required anywhere. 
 
 
Question:  Has the engineer considered the wharf’s ability to handle berthing loads 
without the overlay in place? 
 
Response:  No, the overlay should be in place. 
 
 
Question: Often times the steel fender panels are painted with coal tar epoxy, 16 mils, 
due to their immersion at high tide.  Wanted to confirm the three-coat paint system in 
Section 506 is for the fender panels. 
















